
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL., EX REL., ADAM HART,
Petitioners,

v.

McKESSON CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN S. HASEGAWA
PHILLIPS & COHEN LLP
100 The Embarcadero
Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 836-9000

ARI YAMPOLSKY
WHISTLEBLOWER PARTNERS
LLP
4 Embarcadero Center
Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 707-6859

September 4, 2024

ANDREW C. SHEN
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. WEBSTER
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
DAVID L. SCHWARZ
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(ashen@kellogghansen.com)
Counsel for Petitioner
Adam Hart

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A DEFENDANT CAN VIOLATE THE ANTI-KICKBACK STATUTE ONLY WITH KNOWLEDGE THAT ITS CONDUCT IS UNLAWFUL	2
A. <i>St. Junius</i> Is Good Law in the Fifth Circuit and Conflicts with the Second Circuit's Decision in This Case	2
B. The Eighth Circuit's Decisions in <i>Jain</i> and <i>Yielding</i> Conflict with the Second Circuit's Decision in This Case.....	4
C. McKesson's Claims That Other Circuits Have Adopted Its Preferred Rule Are Irrelevant and Incorrect	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REQUIRING HART TO PLEAD THAT McKESSON KNEW IT WAS VIOLATING THE LAW.....	8
III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO ANSWER THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	5
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024)	6
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	9
<i>Hanlester Network v. Shalala</i> , 51 F.3d 1390 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5, 9
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	9
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 42 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 626 (2023)	5
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	5
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022)	8
<i>United States v. Bay State Ambulance & Hosp. Rental Serv., Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 132 F.3d 1092 (5th Cir. 1998)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 974 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Hagen</i> , 60 F.4th 932 (5th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996)	2, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 96 F.4th 818 (5th Cir. 2024)	3

<i>United States v. Medoc Health Servs. LLC</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 638 (N.D. Tex. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 2022 WL 2284387 (6th Cir. June 23, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2581 (2023)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Njoku</i> , 737 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Nora</i> , 988 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 2021)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Ricard</i> , 922 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 95 F.4th 328 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>petitions for cert. pending</i> , Nos. 24-23, 24-25 & 24-5032.....	3
<i>United States v. St. Junius</i> , 739 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Trumbo</i> , 849 F. App'x 147 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Emerson Park v. Legacy Heart Care, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4450371 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 17, 2019)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Lutz v. Mallory</i> , 988 F.3d 730 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Patel v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 584 (S.D. Tex. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 792 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir. 2019)	4

STATUTES AND RULES

Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b):

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2)(B)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(h)	3, 5, 7, 9
6th Cir. R. 32.1(b)	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

155 Cong. Rec. 25,920 (2009):

p. 25,921	9
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1197 (1980)	9
